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STAFF REPORT
CASE:


ZC07-2018
APPLICANT:
HPA Development Group, Inc.
LOCATION:
4775 Swigart Road, 66.130 acres
ZONED:
A-1 (Agricultural) District
REQUEST:
Map Amendment to PUD-R (Planned Unit Development-Residential) District and Preliminary Development Plan Approval
DATE: 


October 2, 2018
DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
Existing Zoning District:  The subject property is currently zoned A-1 (Agricultural) District.  
Applicant Proposal:  The applicant is requesting approval of a Map Amendment to PUD-R (Planned Unit Development-Residential) District and Preliminary Development Plan Approval for a proposed subdivision.
Property Location:  The property is located at the northeast corner of Swigart and Wagner Roads with 1684 feet of frontage on Swigart Road and 980 feet of frontage on Darst Road.
Zoning of Adjacent Parcels:  

The parcels to the north are located in the City of Beavercreek (single family residential uses in the Country Acres subdivision, a 4.43 acre single family residential use, and single-family residential uses in the Walnut Grove subdivision).  The parcel to the south (First Baptist Church of Kettering) is zoned A-1 (Agricultural) District.  The parcels to the east (a 1 acre single family residential use and a cell tower on 6.6110 acre tract) are zoned A-1 (Agricultural) District.  The parcels to the west (a 5.242 acre single family residential use, a 3.141 acre single family residential use in the Land subdivision, and single-family residential uses fronting on Wagner under an acre in size) are located in the R-1A (Suburban Residential Low) District.  

Greene County Regional Planning and Coordinating Commission Recommendation:
The Greene County Regional Planning and Coordinating Commission has reviewed the applicant’s request and has recommended that the subject rezoning request from A-1 (Agricultural) District to PUD-R (Planned Unit Development-Residential) District be approved because the project uses good design principles, provides for pedestrian use, affords for higher density in an urban service area, utilizes access management best practices, and the property is adjacent to and a continuation of an urbanized area.
Sugarcreek Township Long Range Land Use Plan:

The subject property is in Planning Area 1: Northcentral Sugarcreek.  The applicable Planning Area Recommendations include:

· Portions of this planning area adjacent to an incorporated area or adjacent to public land adjacent to an incorporated area are priority areas for Planned Residential Development, with densities to be determined on a case by case basis by the Zoning Commission and Township Trustees.

· The township strongly supports the connectivity plan included in this document and developments in this planning area should incorporate elements of that connectivity plan as applicable.

· This area is a priority area for conservation subdivisions characterized by the clustering of lots to preserve 50 percent or more of a site.

Existing Conditions:

Currently the property is farmed.  It contains a residential structure constructed in 1870 and a number of barns.  All existing structures are proposed to be razed.   
Applicable Articles and Findings of Fact:

Section 3.06 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution governs Map Amendments.  Review Criteria outlined in Section 3.06 D) includes the following:

1. The amendment is in accordance with the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan and this Zoning Resolution; and 
2. Where more than one zoning district is available that permits the land use designation, the applicant must justify the particular zoning being sought and show that it is best suited for the specific site, based upon the recommendations of the Long Range Land Use Plan.

The Long Range Land Use Plan and the Zoning Resolution have established that the PUD-R District is the appropriate classification for parcels adjacent to incorporated areas or adjacent to public land adjacent to incorporated areas.  The specific intent of the PUD-R is to allow for orderly growth and development between Sugarcreek Township and adjacent incorporated areas and to foster innovative and creative development techniques that conform to the goals, objectives and policies set forth in the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan.  

Section 5.08 of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution governs development within the PUD-R District.  
· Section 5.08 A. establishes that the PUD-R is limited in its applicability to those areas adjacent to incorporated areas or adjacent to public land adjacent to incorporated areas. 
· The subject parcel does meet the applicability clause with its adjacency to the City of Beavercreek to the north.  
· Section 5.08 B. establishes permitted uses as detached and attached single-family dwelling units subject to the development standards established in this section.  Multi-family uses are also permitted, as are other permitted uses in the R-1B Zoning District.

· The applicant is proposing a detached single-family subdivision with 189 lots. 127 single-family lots are proposed, as are 62 patio home lots.
· Section 5.08 C. deals with maximum permitted density.  Section 5.08 C. states that density shall be determined on a case-by-case basis taking into account recommendations from the Long-Range Land Use Plan, adjacent land uses, unique features and characteristics of the land, development plan layout, quality and character of the proposed open space, and the maximum density permitted by the adjacent incorporated area.

· The Long-Range Land Use Plan establishes a density to be determined on a case-by-case basis by the Zoning Commission and Township Trustees.  Density is proposed at 2.86 dwelling units per acre.  The adjacent incorporated area’s smallest lot in a straight zone is 16,000 SF (R-3).  Within a residential PUD, the adjacent incorporated area allows up to a maximum gross density of 9.5 dwelling units per acre, with specific maximum densities to be guided by Land Use Plan recommendations.  The area directly north of the subject site is identified on the City of Beavercreek’s Land Use Plan as low density residential (less than 3.01 dwelling units per acre).  It is currently developed with a residential subdivisions.
· Section 5.08 D. addresses development standards.  

· Pursuant to 5.08 D. 1. the maximum height permitted for principal structures within the development will be 35’ (measured to the mean height between the eaves and ridge on gable, hip or gambrel roofs).

· Within Section 5.08 D. 2. the Zoning Resolution, guidance is given stating that in a PUD-R applicants shall strive to set aside 25% of the total site as open space.  Lakes and ponds, including retention ponds with a water feature, may be included in the open space set aside.  

· The applicant has provided perimeter open space as well as centralized open space areas for each product type.  Total open space proposed is 20.22 acres or 30.5%.  There are a few open space areas proposed that would be disqualified pursuant to Section 5.08 D. 2. c. of the Sugarcreek Township Zoning Resolution (the open space area between the two sets of patio homes and the open space areas between lots 172 and 173 and between lots 71 and 72, for example), but given that the open percentage is in excess of the 25% goal, staff did not quantify these limited areas of disqualification. The applicant has opted for open space ownership and maintenance by an HOA.

· Section 5.08 D. 3. a. deals with setback requirements and requires a 50’ buffer when a PUD-R District abuts a non-residential use.

· There is no adjacent non-residential use that would require buffering.  

· Section 5.08 D. 3. b. requires a 100’ structure setback when a lot is adjacent to a collector or arterial street.  

· A 100’ structure setback will be required for lots 117-121 and lots 71 and 72.  The applicant will be required to adjust the rear yard setbacks on these lots to ensure that the 100’ setback will be met.  

· Section 5.08 D. 3. c. establishes that subsequent to approval of the Preliminary Development Plan, setbacks will be established by the applicant.  

· This is a Final Development Plan item, however, the applicant has provided the following intended setback scheme:

· Minimum Front Yard Setback: 25’
· Minimum Rear Yard Setback:  25’
· Minimum Side Yard Setback: 5’ 
· Section 5.08 D. 4. requires the inclusion of a 10’ wide asphalt bike bath of equivalent along the right-of-way of any abutting collector of arterial road.  

· Sidewalks will be provided on both sides of the streets and a sidewalk has been provided along the property’s Darst Road frontage to mimic the north side of Darst Road.  The applicant is open to recording an easement along the property’s Swigart and Wagner Road frontages to be utilized for the construction of a hiker biker trail, in lieu of actual construction, if and when a hiker biker trail is extended along Swigart and Wagner Roads.  
· Section 5.08 D. 5. addresses design standards and states that quality of design shall be considered when reviewing all PUD-R applications.  Design standards may include the use of unique street design and landscaping, the use of a sufficient number of house types to avoid a monotonous streetscape, the incorporation of limitations on the use of certain building materials, the incorporation of hiker/biker trails and ponds or other water features to the extent reasonably possible and desirable, and the use of detached garages that are setback a minimum of five feet from the front façade of the dwelling or the use of side entry garages.
· Per the applicant, a contract with a builder has yet to be signed.  The applicant is proposing two different product/lot types, including 55’ wide (minimum) single-family lots and patio home lots accessed from shared driveways.  The applicant has indicated an anticipated price point of $325k to $400k+.  The applicant has agreed to a prohibition on the use of vinyl and aluminum as a siding material, but would like to retain the ability to utilize vinyl or aluminum for gables and other decorative architectural features.  The applicant has incorporated five retention ponds (required to contain water features).  The main entrance from Swigart will terminate into a landscaped and centralized open space area that will contain a park and playground.  Landscaping plans are required at the Final Development Plan stage and will be reviewed by the both the Zoning Commission and the Township Trustees for consistency with the intent of the PUD-R District.  Homes sizes are proposed to range from 1,628 SF to 2,543 SF in the patio home section.  Single-story homes in the single-family section would range from 1,440 SF to 1,932 SF, with two-story homes in the single-family section ranging from 1,698 SF to 2,499 SF.  These home sizes will be required to be included within the HOA Documents submitted at the Final Development Plan stage.  Final Development Plan approval will be conditioned upon these square footages, as proposed by the applicant, being met.
· Section 5.08 D. 6. deals specifically with building materials and requires the maximization of natural building materials.  The Zoning Commission and Township Trustees may regulate building materials in a PUD-R District on a case-by-case basis.
· The applicant has agreed to a prohibition on the use of vinyl and aluminum siding, as is a standard condition for previously approved PUD-Rs.  Given the density proposed, 2.86 dwelling units per acre, staff recommends a discussion by the Zoning Commission on the best way to maximize natural building materials, understanding architectural interest can be somewhat limited by requiring a full brick or stone front, for instance.  Staff also recommends a limitation on constructing the same elevation of the same home plan, side by side.
· Section 5.08 D. 7.  states that development within a PUD-R District shall be subject to all other applicable development standards including standards for accessory structures, parking, lighting and signage.  Exceptions and variations may, and should be granted by the Zoning Commission and Township Trustees when it is determined that due to certain design elements, natural features, such exceptions and variations are warranted.
· A complete design of landscaping and signage has yet to be developed.  Landscaping and signage will be evaluated at the time of Final Development Plan review.  The applicant has stated that sheds will not be permitted.  Staff also recommends a prohibition on above ground pools and privacy fences.
· Section 5.08 D. 8. states that the Zoning Commission may waive or modify any of the PUD-R District standards, taking into consideration the standards of the adjacent incorporated area.
Section 5.10 A. establishes the approval criteria for preliminary development plans as follows:
· The PUD application and preliminary development application are consistent with the recommendations of the Sugarcreek Township Long-Range Land Use Plan and the requirements of this Resolution.
· The subject property is in Planning Area 1: Northcentral Sugarcreek.  The applicable Planning Area Recommendations were reviewed in prior discussion.
· The internal streets and primary and secondary roads that are proposed properly interconnect with the surrounding existing road network.  A traffic impact study may be required and reviewed by the Greene County Engineer’s Office.  Cross access easements or stubbed streets to adjacent parcels may be required to facilitate better traffic flow.

· The Greene County Engineer’s Office has reviewed the plan and had no comments.  Staff notes that the applicant is coordinating with the GCEO on a traffic impact study.  The study will determine the length of turn lanes required on Swigart and/or Darst Road.  Any widening necessary is to occur on the development side of the road (or within existing road right-of-way).  The applicant is proposing boulevard entrances for the main accesses into the development site (both Swigart and Darst).  Details of these boulevard entrances will be reviewed at the Final Development Plan stage.     
· Staff notes that the 1987 Greene County Thoroughfare Plan does call for a connector road from Darst to Swigart and Little Sugarcreek.  The proposed Thoroughfare Plan will not include the connection, as discussed in the Regional Planning and Coordinating Commission Resolution.  The proposed development will provide a connection from Darst to Swigart via subdivision streets (intentionally designed to deter cut through traffic).  

· The site will be accessible from public roads that are generally adequate to carry the traffic that will be imposed upon them by the proposed development and the streets and driveways on the site will be adequate to serve the residents or occupants of the proposed development.  
· The GCEO will be reviewing the TIS, once completed to confirm conformance with this standard is met.
· The proposed development will not impose an undue burden on public services and facilities such as fire and police protection, the transportation network, the school system, and the water and sewer services.

· The Fire Department has reviewed the plan submitted and has no comments at this time.
· The Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering has reviewed the plan and provided comments, none of which will require a plan redesign to address.
· The minimum common open space areas have been designated and shall be duly transferred to a legally established homeowners or property owners association, where applicable, or have been addressed in a form established in this article.

· The applicant has chosen the option of having the open space owned by an HOA.  At the time of submission of the Final Development Plan, the applicant will be required to provide all necessary legal documentation related to the incorporation of a Homeowner’s Association.  
· The location and arrangement of residential, nonresidential, and accessory structures, parking areas, walks, pedestrian ways, lighting and appurtenant facilities shall be compatible with the surrounding land uses. Any part of a PUD not used for residential and accessory structures or access ways shall be landscaped or otherwise improved and identified with proposed uses unless specified as part of an open space land in accordance with this article as approved by the BZC.

· At the time of submission of the Final Development Plan, the applicant will be required to submit landscaping plans.  
· The applicant is proposing within their application, street lighting.  Sugarcreek Township will not create a lighting district for the installation, operation and/or maintenance of street lights.
· The preliminary development application has been transmitted to, and comments have been received from, all other agencies and departments charged with responsibility of review.

· The Preliminary Development Plan has been reviewed by the Greene County Regional Planning and Coordinating Commission, the Sugarcreek Township Fire Department, the Greene County Engineer’s Office, the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering and the Greene Soil and Water Conservation District.

· RPCC, Fire Department and Engineer’s Office  and Sanitary Engineering comments were addressed above.

· The Greene Soil and Water Conservation District has reviewed the plan and provided the following comments:
· NCRS contracts may exist on this property.  Contact FSA for contract option to terminate.

· There is a concern for the middle drainage swale/watershed that the water leaving the back of the lots is not being detained, especially regarding water quality.

· A regional drainage pond in the middle drainage swale/watershed may be more suitable for stormwater.

· Additional; NPDES, Grading Plan, Drainage Calculations, Detention/Retention Details, and SWPPP.
Staff Comments:

The approval process for Planned Unit Developments is two-part.  The Map Amendment and Preliminary Development plan are approved first and then the more detailed Final Development plan is submitted for review and approval.  Staff recommends the following as conditions of approval, should the Zoning Commission recommend approval of the requests to the Township Trustees:

1. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Engineer’s Office.

2. Final design shall be subject to approval of the Greene County Department of Sanitary Engineering.

3. The development shall comply with the recommendations of the Soil and Water Conservation District.

4. Final design shall be subject to approval of Sugarcreek Township Fire Department.  

5. The use of vinyl and/or aluminum siding shall be prohibited.  Vinyl and/or aluminum may be used for gables and other decorative architectural features as approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning.
6. Any changes to the plan recommended by the GCEO as a result of the Traffic Impact Study shall be reflected on the Final Development Plan submitted for approval.  The developer shall be responsible for necessary road improvements required by the GCEO as a result of the Traffic Impact Study and any widening necessary is to occur on the development side of the road (or within existing road right-of-way).  
7. An easement along the property’s Swigart and Wagner Road frontages shall be recorded to be utilized for the construction of a 10’ wide hiker biker trail, in lieu of actual construction, if and when a hiker biker trail is extended along Swigart and Wagner Roads.  

8. Sheds, privacy fences and above ground pools shall not permitted to be constructed within the development.
9. The applicant shall adjust the rear yard setbacks on lots 117-121 and 71 and 72 to ensure that the 100’ setback will be met.  

10. The applicant may provide street lighting outside of the public right-of-way pursuant to the township’s requirements.  A lighting plan shall be submitted for review and approval during the Final Development Plan stage.  A lighting district will not be permitted.
11. Home sizes, as proposed by the applicant, will be required to be included within the HOA Documents submitted for approval at the Final Development Plan stage.  Final Development Plan approval will be conditioned upon these square footages, as proposed by the applicant, being met.

12. The same elevation of the same home plan will not be permitted to be constructed side by side.
Cara K. Tilford, AICP

Director of Planning and Zoning
